assets and financial liabilities indexed to the CDI.

The Group attempts to keep the interest rate indicators for its assets and liabilities equal to reduce the
impact of a risk in a fluctuation in interest rates. Currently all our loans are fixed rate and indexed to
the CDI. The Group is also exposed to the CDI in the payments to Bradesco for the purchase of
Balcão.

Management continuously analyzes its exposure to interest rates, comparing the contracted rates to
current market rates and simulating refinancing scenarios and the impact on results.

The Group ran tests using scenarios for the next disclosure to demonstrate how fluctuations in this
index impact results. Likely scenario interest rates come from the reference rates on the B3 website
on June 28, 2024 (annualized CDI of 10.56%).

C&A Modas S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
June 30, 2024 and 2023
(in thousand Reals unless otherwise stated)

78

 Parent Company

   Increasing interest  Decreasing interest

Balance on

06/30/2024 Rate

Likely

scenario

Possible

scenario +

25%

Remote
scenario +

50%

Possible

scenario -

25%

Remote
scenario

- 50%
Risk

Financial investments (i) Lower CDI 511,754 CDI (i) 51,675  64,593 77,512  38,756 25,837
Loans and debentures Higher CDI (1,320,422) CDI (i) (139,437)  (174,296) (209,155)  (104,577) (69,718)
Bradescard Supplier Higher CDI (572,681) CDI (i) (60,475)  (75,594) (90,713)  (45,356) (30,238)

Net exposure/Impact on earnings prior
to IT/SC

(1,381,349)  (148,237)  (185,297) (222,356)  (111,177) (74,119)

Impact on earnings, net of IT/SC (97,836)  (122,296) (146,755)  (73,377) (48,919)

(i) Financial revenue stated net of 4.65% PIS and COFINS. For financial investments we considered an average yield of
100.27% of the CDI.

 Consolidated

   Increasing interest  Decreasing interest

Balance on
06/30/2024 Rate

Likely
scenario

Possible

scenario +
25%

Remote

scenario
+ 50%

Possible

scenario -
25%

Remote

scenario
- 50%

Risk

Financial investments (i) Lower CDI 735,652 CDI (i) 74,213  92,766 111,319  55,660 37,106

Loans and debentures Higher CDI (1,320,422) CDI (i) (139,437)  (174,296) (209,155)  (104,577) (69,718)

Bradescard Supplier Higher CDI (572,681) CDI (i) (60,475)  (75,594) (90,713)  (45,356) (30,238)

Net exposure/Impact on earnings
prior to IT/SC

(1,157,451)  (125,699)

 (157,124)

(188,549)

 (94,273)

(62,850)

Impact on earnings, net of IT/SC

(82,961)  (103,702) (124,442)  (62,220) (41,481)

(i) Financial revenue stated net of 4.65% PIS and COFINS. For financial investments we considered an average yield of

100.22% of the CDI.

Exchange risk

Foreign currency exchange risk exists in future commercial transactions, primarily those associated
with US-Dollar denominated imports. The foreign currency risk management policy is defined by
Group Management, and subsequently submitted to the Auditing and Risk Management Committee
for analysis and approval.

The Group hedges against exchange variations in the outstanding balance of its imports by entering
into Non-Deliverable Forward Contracts (NDFs) for highly probable budgeted purchases. Contracts